

A CMS Energy Company

Environmental Services

Date: May 2, 2019

To: Consumers Energy RCRA CCR Operating Record

From: Michelle Marion, Sr. Engineer

Subject: JH CAMPBELL BOTTOM ASH PONDS 1-2 EMERGENCY ACTION PLAN

On April 17, 2019 the JH Campbell Bottom Ash Ponds 1-2 Periodic Hazard Potential Classification Assessment documentation was placed into the CCR RCRA Operating Record for the JHC Campbell Bottom Ash Ponds 1-2 CCR Unit, certifying that this CCR Unit is now classified as a low hazard potential surface impoundment.

Therefore, because Bottom Ash Ponds 1-2 is no longer either a high hazard potential CCR surface impoundment or a significant hazard potential CCR surface impoundment, pursuant to 40 CFR 257.73(a)(3)(iii), Consumers Energy, the owner and operator of JH Campbell Pond A, is no longer required to prepare and maintain a written Emergency Action Plan for JH Campbell Bottom Ash Ponds 1-2.